Changes to legislation: Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009, Cross Heading: Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 16

MIGRATORY AND FRESHWATER FISH: CONSEQUENTIAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY AMENDMENTS

Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57)

The Water Resources Act 1991 has effect subject to the amendments in paragraphs 21 to 25.

### **Commencement Information**

- Sch. 16 para. 20 in force at 12.1.2010 by S.I. 2009/3345, art. 2, Sch. para. 15(i)
- In section 115 (fisheries orders), in subsection (1)—
  - (a) in paragraph (a), after "Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries Act 1975" insert "(as amended by the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009)";
  - (b) in paragraph (b), after "this Act" insert " (as so amended)".

## **Commencement Information**

- I2 Sch. 16 para. 21 in force at 12.1.2010 by S.I. 2009/3345, art. 2, Sch. para. 15(i)
- In section 116 (power to give effect to international obligations)—
  - (a) the existing provision is renumbered as subsection (1);
  - (b) after that subsection insert—
    - "(2) In subsection (1), the reference to functions includes any functions conferred on the Agency by virtue of the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009."

# **Commencement Information**

- I3 Sch. 16 para. 22 in force at 12.1.2010 by S.I. 2009/3345, art. 2, Sch. para. 15(i)
- 23 (1) Section 212 (compensation in respect of certain fisheries byelaws) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (2)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a)—
      - (i) for "salmon, trout, or freshwater fish" substitute "any fish to which paragraph 6 of that Schedule applies";
      - (ii) the words "(not being a fixed engine)" are omitted;
    - (b) in paragraph (b)—
      - (i) the words "(not being fixed engines)" are omitted;

Changes to legislation: Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009, Cross Heading: Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(ii) for "salmon, trout, freshwater fish and eels" substitute " any such fish ".

### **Commencement Information**

- I4 Sch. 16 para. 23 in force at 12.1.2010 by S.I. 2009/3345, art. 2, Sch. para. 15(i)
- 24 (1) In Schedule 25 (byelaw-making powers of the Agency), paragraph 6 (byelaws for purposes of fisheries functions) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In sub-paragraph (2)—
    - (a) the words "Subject to paragraph 7(1) below" are omitted;
    - (b) in paragraph (a), after "any fish" insert "to which this paragraph applies";
    - (c) in paragraph (b)—
      - (i) in sub-paragraph (i), for "trout or any freshwater fish" substitute " any fish to which this paragraph applies ";
      - (ii) in sub-paragraph (ii), after "fish" insert " to which this paragraph applies";
    - (d) in paragraph (c)—
      - (i) for "salmon, trout, or freshwater fish" substitute "fish to which this paragraph applies";
      - (ii) the words "(not being a fixed engine)" are omitted;
    - (e) in paragraph (d)—
      - (i) the words "(not being fixed engines)" are omitted;
      - (ii) for "salmon, trout, freshwater fish and eels" substitute " fish to which this paragraph applies";
    - (f) in paragraph (g), the word "licensed" is omitted;
    - (g) in paragraph (h)—
      - (i) for "salmon or trout" substitute "fish to which this paragraph applies ".
      - (ii) for "which is not licensed" substitute " which may not lawfully be used ";
    - (h) in paragraph (i), for "the annual close season for salmon of a net capable of taking salmon" substitute "any close season or time for any description of fish to which this paragraph applies of a net capable of taking fish of that description".
  - (3) In sub-paragraph (5) for "salmon, trout, freshwater fish or eels" substitute "fish to which this paragraph applies".

### **Commencement Information**

- I5 Sch. 16 para. 24 in force at 12.1.2010 by S.I. 2009/3345, art. 2, Sch. para. 15(i)
- In that Schedule, paragraph 7 is omitted.

# **Commencement Information**

I6 Sch. 16 para. 25 in force at 12.1.2010 by S.I. 2009/3345, art. 2, Sch. para. 15(i)

# **Changes to legislation:**

Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009, Cross Heading: Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 72A(2A) inserted by 2023 c. 55 s. 232(2)(d)
- s. 72A(6)(a) words in s. 72A(6) renumbered as s. 72A(6)(a) by 2023 c. 55 s. 232(2) (f)(i)
- s. 72A(6)(a) words inserted by 2023 c. 55 s. 232(2)(f)(ii)
- s. 72A(6)(b) and word inserted by 2023 c. 55 s. 232(2)(f)(iii)
- Sch. 6 para. 1(2)(da) inserted by 2023 c. 55 Sch. 8 para. 31(2)(a)